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PRELIMINARY NOTICES.

Notice under "  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”
Take notice that unless within three months from March 19, 1909, the persons, if any, who olaim.any 

interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein 
make claim in person or in writing teethe said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to H. C. Toller, 
Esq., Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lauds Ordinances, 1897,1899, 1900, and 1903,” 
at his office at Fort, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown.

Description of the Lands referred to.

H. C. T oller, 
Special Officer.

The following lots situated in the village of Wirapana, in the Hinidum pattu of theGalle District,in the 
Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

Lot.
1
4

4c
4e
4/
7

I.
Preliminary plan 492.

Nqme of Land.
Kadiraneladeniya

• Kekunaelahena, Galpottagahagoda, Murutawelagodella, 
Iddaketiwilagodella, Suwandawelipotagodella, Pita- 
deniyegodella, Annasigalahenar Timbirigahaokanda, 
Tavaluokanda, Sihildoleyaya, Katugodatenna, Paran- 
wilayaya, Ihalagedarawattehena, Delkotelanga- 
okanda, Maragahahena, Tavaningamahena, Golu- 
paluwetenna, Iiekunehena, Iddaketiyewilagodelle- 
bedda, Halpillebedda, Lolugahakanda, Dolaihala- 
okandebedda, Lolugahatenna, &c.

Halpillegodella (P.P. 5,530/13,033) (road reservation)
P. P. 5,530/13,034 ..
P. P. 5,530/13,036
Tavaningama, Panwilahenegodella, ?, Pawara'gawa- 

mandiyegodella, Rubasinkanda, Nainakanda, Bo- 
witiyawilagodella, Kondagalamukaiana, Bowitiya- 
mukalana, Halpilleokanda, Mukalanehena, Hatto- 
tanawalahena, Masamuhenegodella, Wewa-addara- 
godella, Puhuaramba, Medagoda, Parakandamodara- 
godella, Nawalehena

Extent. 
a .*r . p. 
2 2 12

1260 0 34 
6 0 2 
0 0 12 
0 0 24

3,948 1 16
369
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Lot.
13
13a 
136
14
15a

' 16
17
18 
19a 
196 
23a
24 
24a
25 a 
27 a. 
30a 
31a
35
36 
39 
41 
46
49
50
m
51
52
53 

' 54
55
56
57

Name of Land.
Suwandawelipotadeniya 
Suwandawelipotadeniya (P. P. 5,530/13,030)

Do. (P. P. 5,530/13,029)
lddaketiyawilaihaladeniya 
Iddaketiyewilakumbura 
Iddaketiyawilagodella 
Iddaketiyewilagodelladeniya 
Ihalaokandedemya, Delkotalangakumbura 
Kehelatte-elaihalakumburetleniya 
Kehelatte-elaihaladeniya 
Suwandawelipotagodella (road reservation) 
Suwandawelipotagodella (P. P. 5,530/P 524)

Do. (road reservation) (P. P. 5,530/Q
Do. (road reservation)

Halpilledeniya (road reservation)
Halpillegodellewatta (road reservation)
Ihalagedarawatta (road reservation) ..
Tawaningamadeniya
Puhuarambedeniya
Kalugalawilatenna
Kalugahawilatennadeniya
Kapurukoladeniyebedda
Mukalanelienedeniya
Wewaihaladeniya . • , • • f
Halpilledeniya . . •
Paranwiladeniya . ■
Kerendeniya
Welipiyannaketiyedeniya 
Panwilahenedeniya . . • •
Kotapolakandemukalanedeniya
Island

Do.
Streams, &c.

524)

Extent.
A. R. P.
O 2 19
0 0 12
2 1 8
0 2 0
0 i 0
0‘ i 24
1 0 33
2 0 .4
0 0 3
1 2 29
0 0 10
0 2 32
0 0 18
0 0 29
0 0 1
0 0 19
0 0 12
4 2 19
6 1 39

. 8 1 1
1 0 36
1 1 33
5 3 5
3 2 18
0 3 16
6 0 35
1 0 24
3 1 29
0 3 6

10 1 10
0 1 0
0 0 20

24 2 7

,305 3 11

and bouxrded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Opata ; in the east, south, and west by the boundary 
of the Matara Distriot.

jjotb__phe following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this part of the notice,
and their aggregate acreage of 320 acres 3 roods and 12 perches is not included in the acreage of 5,305 acres 
3 roods and 11 perches given above :—

Lot.
( 23

. 4a 
46 
4d
5
6
7 a 

I 76
I 8

8a
9

I 10 
11 
12 
12a 
126 
15
19
20 
20a 
2!

122 
! 22a 
123

Preliminary plan 492.
Name of Land.

Murutaweladeniya
Murutawelakumbura, Watta-addaraliyadda' 
UTupattalegodella, Iddaketiyedeniyegodella 
Halpillegodella (T. P. 210,351)
T. P. 248,414
Hirimandiyekurnbura, Kapaheduma, Pitadeniya 
Pitadeniyegodella
Udumuliedeniya (part of T. P. 211,201) 
Ketakelagodella (T. P. 247,844)
Murutawila-owita, Murutawilagodella, DehigahawattA, 

Maragahamodarawatta, Welitudellewatta, -Maha- 
watta, Gamagedarawatta, Polayalhenewatta, 
Paragahawatta, Migahawatta, Migahaowita, Migaha- 
wattemedagodella,Orawalawatta, Wadiyawatta 

Murutawelagodella (T. P. 173,948)
Deniyekumbura, Wilakmnbura, Migahaowitekumbm'a, 

Radageowita, Digapota, Pawaragahagodella, Pawara- 
gahakandekumbura, Polkatuliyadda, tJduwakkande- 
owita, Gorokgahaliyadda 

Migahawattemedagodella 
Radagewatta . • • • •
Suwandawelipotagodella 

Do.
Do.

Iddaketiyewilakumbura (T. P. 133,226) 
Dolaihaladeniya (T. Ps. 133,223, &c.) 
Dolaihalamedago’della (T P. 211,574) 
Dolaihalamedagddella (part of T. P. 133,225)

’>■ Suwandawelipotagodella (T. P. 199,380) 
Suwandawelipotawatta (T. P. 200,547)

Do.
, Suwandawelipotagodella (T. P. 199,387)

Extent.
A. K. p.
3 3 11
4 1 9
2 1 8
9 0 36

14 2 10
. 5 0 24

1 0 28
0 2 28
1 2 24

24 3 12 
0 1 8

10 0 0
1 1 31
0 3 24
3 0 0
3 0 20
0 1 0
1 3 30
5 3 32
0 3 7
0 0 8
0 3 26
1 0 6
0 0 12
0 1 29



371Pa r t  IV . —  CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE —  March  19, 1909

A

Lot. . Name of Land.
25 . . Suwandawelipotawatta (T. P. 179,748)
26 . .  Mahagalagawawatta alias.; Suwandawelipotagodella-

watta' . .  _ . .  . l_
26a . .  Mahagalagawawatta (T. P. 173,943)
266 . .  Suwandawelipotawatta (P. P. 1,376/H 609)_ .
27 . .  Wadiyawattedeniya, Maguruwalapahalakella, Maguru-

walaihalakella, Pitawalakumbura
276 ..  Lolugahawitadeniya, Ihalagedarawattedeniya, Halpille-

29d

29e 
29/ 
29g 
29 h 
29 i

29/
30
31
32
33
m
33a
34
37
38 
38a

40
42 
42a
43
44

45 
45a
47
48

Extent.
A. R. P.
1 3 21

fe-ljo 20 
1 !2 15 

; 0_;2 33

12^0 20
L

27c
deniya (T. Ps. 133,222, 133,241, &c.) 

Lolugahawitadeniya (T. P. 211,572) ..
3
0

2
0 21 i| 6 1

27d . Lindagawakumbura 1 0 18
27e Laulugahadeniya 0 1 8
27/ Kobomalaketiyekumbura (T. Ps. 211,571, &e.) . .i 2 3 39
27g .. Mahawalagawaliyadda, Agalagahaudumulla, Watt a-)

liyadda, Gftruinliyadda,. Maragahaliy'adda, Kalugala- j 
wiladeniya, Kalugalawila, Kalugalawiladeniyekum- ■ 
bura alias Maskumbura, Indurupathwelakumbura,
Beliliyadda, Kobopalaketiyeliyadda 12 3 0

27 h Laulugahakumbura (P. P. 1;376/10,832) 0 1 33
27/ Halpillekella (road reservation) . .  . .  : 0 2 9
28 Wadiyawatta 1 1 4
28a Wadiyawatteaddarakoratuwa (T. P. 211,312) . 0 1 23
29 Rubasingekanda, Uduwakkandewatta, Rubasingoda, 

Rubasinwatta .. .. . .  ‘ 6 1 11
29a Rabasingewatta (T. P. 217,016) 0 2 25
296 Rabasingewatta (T. P. 133,227) .. 0 2 34
29c Rubasingewatta, Bakmigahawatta (T. Ps. 173,949 and 

217,017) 1 2 26
29£ .. Rubasingekumbura, Kekunagahakumbura 3 0 20

Pahalagewatta, Kiriwanaketiyagewatta, Godaudawatta, 
Pitaowita, Linamagawatta, Kabaragoibawawatta, 
Gorakagahawatta, Paragahawatta, Diddolawatta, 
Batatudellewatta, Mapussatudelleowita, Etahinne- 
tudellawatta, Bowitiyawilaowita, Bowitayawila- 
kumbura, Bowitiyawilagodella, Sundiranwalalanga- 
watta, Kabaragoibawaokanda, Sundiranwalalanga- 
liyadda, Bowitiyawilaowita, Bowitiyawilagodella, 
Kampottagahawatta, Kekirielaokanda, Imbulgaha- 
owita, Godaudawatta, Lindagawawatta, Udagedara- 
watta,' Halpilletenna, Paranawatta, Kajugahawatta, 
Millagahawatta, Wewa-addarawatta, Ketakelagaha- 
watta, Katugodawatta, Katugodatennekella, 
Katugodakumbura, Ihalakatugodawatta, ftalugala- 
wilatenna

Kobomalaketiyegodella (part of T. P. 173,947) 
Batatudelleokanda (P. P. 4,913/14,072) 
Batatudelleokanda (T. P. 183,985) ..
Kajugahawatta (P. P. 1,376/10,825)
Elaihalaokanda, Paragahamodaraokanda, Parakanda- 

modaradeniya, Nugagahaokanda (T. Ps'. 162,597, 
162,598, &e.)

Kekirielaokandewatta (T. P. 217,015) 
HalpillagodeUawatta (T. P. 199,382, &c.) 
Ihalagedarawatta (T. Ps. 199,384 and 199,385) 
Medaowita, Pahalaowita . . .
Welaliyaddetudella 
Indurupathwalagodella
Indurupathwalawatta (part of T. P. 133,220) 
Kabaragoibawekumbura 
Bowitiyawilaganga-addarakumbura ..  
Bowitiyawilakumbru'a
Bowitiyawilakumbura, Udumulledeniya, Parakanda- 

modaradeniya (T. p. 173,945, &c.) 
Ihalakatugodakumbura. Kalugalawilakumbura 
Pahalakatugodakrunbura . . '
Pahalakatugodakumbura (T. Ps. 173,946 and 133,219) 
Kekirielakumbura '
P^'aksmdamodarademya (part of T. Ps. 211,200 and

Kendagahatuduwa (T. P. 24^843 
Tavaluokandeowita .. ’
Nagaliatota, Wewa-addaragodella, Wewaeodella 

Nagahatotadeniya, Pahalawilaowita, Pahalawatta .!

88 2 10
2 1. 30
0 2 29
0 3 25

. 0 '3 16

5 2 20
o 1 10
0 3 24
0 1 33
3 2 9
0 2 12
3 0 35
0 ) 5
2 0 2
o w 1 32
3 1 18

2 1 5
0 2 8
1 0 15
1 1 32
0 i  4

0 1 32
■ lr r iy  38

0 ‘0 32
l :3 32

35 0 15

320 3 12
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Lot.
1
4

4c
4e
if
7

13 
13a 
136
14 
15a
16
17
18 
19a 
196 
23a 
24 
24a 
25a 
27a 
30a 
31a 
35 
3(1
39 
41
40
49
50 
501
51 ~
52
53
54
55
56
57

A 7 a 
76
8

8a

Situation : Wirapana village in Hinidum pattu of Galle District.
Preliminary plan 492. 

Name of Land.
Extent. 
a . r . p. -

Kadiraneladeniya .. . .  . .  2 2 12
Kekunaelahena, Galpottagahagoda, Murutawelagodella, 

Iddaketiwilagodella, Suwandawelipotagodella, Pita- 
deniyegodella, Annasigalahena, Timbirigaliaokanda, 
Tavaluokanda, Sihildoleyaya, Katugodatenna, Paran- 
wilayaya, Ilialagedarawattehena, Delkotelanga-
okanda, Maragahahena, Tavaningamaliena, Golu- 
paluwetenna, Kekunehena, Iddaketiyewilagodelle- 
bedda, Halpillebedda, Lolugahakanda, Dolailiala- 
okandebedda, Lolugahateima, &e. . . 1,200 0 34

Halpillegodella (P.P. 5,530/13,033) (road reservation)..  0 0 2
P. P. 5,530/13,034 . . . . . . 0 0 12
P. P. 5,530/13,036 . . . . . . 0 0 24
Tavaningama, Panwilahenegodella, Pawaragawa-

mandiyegodella, Rubasinkanda, Nainakanda, Bo- 
witiyawilagodella, Kondagalamukalana, Bowitiya- 
mukalana, Halpilleokanda, Mukalanehena, Hatto- 
tanawalahena, Masanxuhenegodella, Wewa-addara- 
godella, Puhuaramba, Medagoda, Parakandamodara-
godella. Nawalehena 3,948 1 16

Suwandawelipotadeniya 5 2 19
Suwandawelipotadeniya (P. P. 5,530 13,030) 0 0 12

Do. (P. P. 5,53013,029) 2 1 8
Iddaketiyawilaihaladeniya 0 2 0
Iddaketiyewilakumbura 0 i 0
Iddaketi y awil agodella 0 i 24
Iddaketiyewilagodelladeniya 1 0 33
Tlialaokandedeniya, Delkotalangakumbura 2 0 4
Kelielatte-elailialakumburedeniya 0 0 3
Kehelatte-elaihaladeniya 1 2 29
iSuwandawelipotagodella (road reservation) 0 0 10
Suwandawelipotagodella (P. P. 5,530 P 524) 0 2 32

Do. (road reservation) (P. P. 5,530/Q. 524) 0 0 18
Do. (road reservation) 0 0 29

Halpillodeniya (road reservation) 0 0 1
Halpillegodellewatta (road reservation) 0 0 19
lhalagedarawatta (road reservation) . . 
Tawaningamadeniya . .

0 0 12
4 2 19

Puhuarambedeniya . . 6 1 39
Kalugalawilatenna . . 8 1 1
Kalugahawilatennadeniya l 0 36
Evapurukoladeniyebedda 1 1 33
Mukalanehenedeniya.. 5 3 5
Wewaihaladeniya 3 2 18
Halpilledeniya 0 3 16
Paranvi 1 adeniya 6 0 35
Kerendeniya 1 0 24
Welipiyannaketiyedeniya 3 1 29
Panwilahenedeniya .. 0 3 6
Kotapolakandemukalanedeniya 10 1 10
Island 0 1 0

Do. 0 0 20
Streams, &c. 24 2 7

5,305 3 11
Lots excluded.

Murutaweladeniya ..
Murutawelakumbura, Watta-addaraliyadda 
Ulupattalegodella, Iddaketiyedeniyegodella 
Halpillegodella (T. P. 210,351)
T. P. 248,414
Hirimandiyekumbura, Kapaheduma, Pitadeniya 
Pitadeniyegodella
Udumulledeniya (part of T. P. 211,201)
Ketakelagodella (T. P. 247,844)
Murutawila-owita, Murutawilago.della, Deliigahawatta 

Maragahamodarawatta, Welitudellewatta, Maha- 
watta, Gamagedarawatta, Polayallienewatta Para- 
gahawatta, Migahawatta, Migahaowita, Migahawatte- 
medagodella, Orawalawatta, Wadiyawatta 

Murutawelagodella (T. P. 173,948)

3 3 11
4 1 9  
2 1 8  
9 0 36

14 2 10
5 0 24
1 0 28 
0 2 28 
1 2 24

24 3 12
0- 1 8
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Lot.
9

10
11
12
12a
12b
15
19
20 
20a 
21 
22 
22a 
23
25
26

j26a
1266
2

27b

27c 
27 d 
127 e 
127/ 
|27 g

27 h 
27i 

(28

29a
29b
29c

29*
29d

,29c
29/
■29y
m
29i

29/
30
31 
32, 
33' 
331 
3 3a 
l?4

Name of Land.
Deniyekumbura, Wilakumbura, Migahaowitekurnbura, 

Radageowita, Digapota, Pawaragahagodella, Pawara- 
gahakandekumbura, Polkatuliyadda, Uduwakkan.de- 
owita, Gorokgahaliyadda 

MigahaWattemedagodella 
Radagewatta 
Suwandawelipotagodella 

Do. '
Do.

Iddaketiyewilakumbura (T. P. 133,226)
Dolaihaladeniya (T. Ps. 133,223, &c.) 
Dolaihalamedagodella (T. P. 211,574) 
Dolaihalamedagodella (part of T. P. 133,225) 
Suwandawelipotagodella (T. P. 199,380) 
Suwandawelipotawatta (T. P. 200,547)

Do.
Suwandawelipotagodella (T. P. 199,387) 
Suwandawelipotawatta (T. P. 179,748) 
Mahagalagawawatta alias Suwandawelipotagodella-

WftttQi . . • * • •
Mahagalagawawatta (T. P. 173,943) 
Suwandawelipotawatta (P. P. 1,376/H 609) 
Wadiyawattedeniya, Maguruwalapahalakella, Maguru- 

walaihalalrella, Pitawalakumbura .. 
Lolugahawitadeniya, Ihalagedarawattedeniya, Halpille- 

deniya (T. Ps. 133,222, 133,241, &c.) 
Lolugahawitadeniya (T. P. 211,572)
Lindagawakumbura ..
Laulugahadeniya
Kobomalaketiyckumbura (T. Ps. 211,571, &c.) 
Mahawalagawaliyadda, Agalagaliaudumulla, Watta- 

liyadda, Gerumliyadda, Maragahaliyadda, Kalugala- 
wiladeniya, Kalugalawila, Kalugalawiladeniyekum-^ 
bura alias Maskumbura, Indurupathwelakumbura, 
Beliliyadda, Kobopalaketiyeliyadda 

Laulugahakumbura (P, P. 1,376/10,832)
Halpillekella (road reservation)
Wadiyawatta . . .
Wadiyawatteaddarakoratuwa (T. P. 211,312) 
Rubasingekanda, Tiduwakkandewatta, Rubasingoda, 

Rubasinwatta. . .
Rab ■singewatta (T. P. 217,016)
Rabasingewatta (T. P. 133,227)
R ub asinge watt a, Bakmigahawatta (T. Ps. 173,949 and 

217,017)
Rubasingekumbura, Kekunagahakumbura 
Pahalagewatta, Kiriwanaketiyagewatta, Godaudawatta, 

Pitaowita, Linamagawatta, Kabaragoibawawatta, 
Gorakagahawatta, Paragahawatta, Diddolawatta, 
Batatudellewatta, Mapussatudelleowita, Etahinne- 
tudellawatta, Bowitiyawilaowita, Bowitayawila- 
kumbura, Bowitiyawilagodella, Sundiranwalalanga- 
watta, Kabaragoibawaokanda, Sundiranwalalanga- 
liyadda, Bowitiyawilaowita, Bowitiyawilagodella, 
Kampottagahawatta, Kekirielaokanda, Imbulgaha- 
owita, Godaudawatta, Lindagawawatta, Udagedara- 
watta, Halpilletenna, Paranawatta, Kajugahawatta, 
Millagahawatta, Wewa-addarawatta, Ketakelagaha- 
watta, ICatugodawatta, Katugodatennekella, 
Katugodakumbura, Ihalakatogodawatta, Kalugala- 
wilatenna . . . .  ’ . .

Kobomalaketiyegodella (parkof T. P. 173,947) 
Batatudelleokanda (P. P. 4,91314,072) 
Batatudelleokanda (T. P. 183,985)
Kajugahawatta (P. P. 1,37610,825) ..
E laiha'.aokanda, Paragahamodaraokanda, Para'canda- 
, modavadeniya, Nugagahaokanda (T. Ps. 162,597, 

162,598, &e.) .
K-ekirielaokandewatta (T. P. 217,015)
Halpillagodellawatta (T. P. 199,382, &o.) 
Ihalagedarawatta (T. Ps. 199,384 and 199,385) 
Medaowita, Pahalaowita .. ..
Welaliyaddetudella .
Indurupathwalagodella .! ! ’
uxdurupathwalawatta (part of T. P. 133,220)
K.abaragoibawekumbura

Extent.
A. R. P.

10 0 0 
. 1 1 31

0 3 24 
3 0 0 
3 0 20 
0 1 0
1 3 30 
6 3 32 
0 3 7 
0 0 8
0 3 26
1 0 6 
0 0 12
0 1 29
1 3 21

1 0 20
1 2 15
0 2 33

12 0 20

3 2 21
0 0 6
1 0 18 
0 1 8
2 3 3')

12 3 0
0 1 33
0 2 9
1 1 4
0 1 23

6 1 11
0 2 25
0 2 34

l 2 26
3 0 20

88 2 10
2 1 30
0 2 29
0 3 25
0 3 16

5 2 20
0 1 10
0 3 24
0 1 33
3 2 9
0 2 12
3 0 35
0 0 5
2 0 2
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Extent.
•Lot, Name of Land. A R. P.

37 Bowitiyawilaganga-addarakumbura .. 0 i 32
38 Bowitrvawilakumbura 3 i 18
38a Bowitiyawilakumbura, Udumulledeniya, Parakanda- 

modaracleniya (T. P. 173,945, &c.) 2 i 5
40 .. Ihalakatugodakumbura, Kalugalawilakumbura 0 2 S
42 . . Pahalakatugodakumbura . . • • 1 0 15
42a Pahalaltatugodakumbura (T. lJs. 173,945 and 133,219) 1 1 32
43 Kekirielakumbura 0 2 4
44 . . Parakandamodaradeniya (part of T. Ps. 211,200 and 

173,944) 0 1 32
45 Ihalakumbura, Pahalakuinbura, Imbulgahakandeowita 11 3 38
45 a Kendagahatuduwa (T. P. 247,843) 0 0 32
47 Tavaluokandeowita 1 3 32
48 Nagahatota, Wewa-addaragodella, WewagOdella, 

Nagahatotadeniya. Pahalawilaowita, Pahalawatta . . 35 0 15

320 3 12

Field sheet® Oj9^ 27> ° 20—28’'°21—29’ °3 5 —43’ °36—44’ & °37—45
Surveyor-General’s Office, J. B. M. RitoouT,

Colombo, January 23, 1909. for Acting Surveyor-General.
II.

Preliminary plan 4.92.

Lot.
6

Name of Land. 
Pitadeniyegodella

Extent.
A. It. P. 
1 0 28

and bounded as follows : on the north by Pitadeniva claimed by Ranasinge Carolis and others ; on the east and 
south by Kapaheduma claimed by Ranasinge Louis and others ; on the west by Pitadeniya claimed by Ranasinge 
Carolis and others, .

k

U /

€

Lot.
'6

Situation : Wirapana village in Rinijum pattu of Galle District. 
Preliminary plan 492.

Extent.
Name of Land. a' k. p .

Pitadeniyegodella . - . . . . 1 0 28

Field sheet O20^ 2s
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, January 23, 1909.
3,372

J. B. M. R idoitt, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

Galle S. O. 4—1909

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances ot 1897, 1899, 1990, and 1903.”
T a k e  notice that unless within three months from March 19, 1909, the persons, if any, who claim any 

interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands make claim in person or in 
writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to H. O. Fox, Esq., Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1S97, 18.99,1900, and 1903,” at his office at Fort, 
Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, sere the property
of the Crown.

H. O. F ox, a
Special Officer.
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Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Hilageaina, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 

District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—
I.

Preliminary plan 381. 

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent. 
a . R. P.

4 0  . . Lindagawahena . . .. 0 2 5
and bounded as follows : on the north by Galgawadeniya sold by the Crown, Dangahawattedeniya sold by the 
Crown, Dangahawatta claimed by W. Don Costan ; on the east by Dangahawatta claimed by W. Don Costan, 
Lindagawawatta claimed by Godagamage Salamon Appu ; on the south by Lindagawawatta claimed by ditto 
Lindagawawatta claimed by Godagamage Salamon Appu ; on -the west by Lindagawahena claimed by Goda­
gamage Salamon Appu, Lindagawawatta claimed by Godagamage Salamon Appu.

Lot.
40«

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inoh.
Situation : Hilage li oa village in West Giruwa pattu. . 

Preliminary plan 381.
•  Extent.

Name of Land. a, r. p.
Lindagawahena .. . . . .  0 2 5

Field sheet P„.34—42
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, June 23, 1908,
W . C. S. In g l e s , 

for Acting Surveyor-General.

, II.
Preliminary plan 381.

Lot. Name of Land.
406 ■ . Lindagawawewa (pond)
40c . . Lindagawahena

Extent.
a. r . f .
0 1 16
0 0 26

0 2 2

and bounded as follows : on the north by Lindagawahena claimed by the Crown, Galgawadeniya sold by the 
Crown ; on the east by Lindagawawatta claimed by Godagamage Salamon Appu, Lindagawahena claimed by 
Godagamage Salamon Appu ; on the south and west by a footpath.

*9
S /

&st

*4 Lindagawawatta
\  \ /  Lindagawahena

^  %
4 0 6  a n d  4 0 c

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Lot.
406 
40 o

Situation : Hilageaina village in West Giruwa pattu. 
Preliminary plan 381.

Name of Land.
Lindagawawewa (pond)
Lindagawahena

Extent.
A. R. P. 
0 1 16 
0 0 26

0 2 2

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, June 24, 1908.

Field sheet __^

11.1'.
Preliminary plan 381.

Lot. Name of Land.
32 Bogahahena

W. C. S. I n g les , 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

^Extent.
A. R. P.
0 1 4

and bounded as follows : on [the north by a Gansabhawa path : on the east by Kongahawatta claimed by
K. Don Davith ; on the southjby Bogahawatta claimed by Jayasin Arachchige Don Nicholas ; on the west by 
the village limit of Handapangalageaina.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch. ,
Situation : Hilageaina village in West Griuwa pattu.

Preliminary plan 381.
Extent.

Lot. -Name of Land. a . | r . p .
32 _  Bogahahena _  _  _  0 1 4

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, April 23, 1908.

Field sheet P 11
34—42

IV.
Preliminary plan 381.

Lot. Name of Land,
86 .,. Batalawattehena, Epitawatteliena „

J. B. M. R j d o u t , ; 
‘'for Surveyor-General.

Extent.
A. R. p.
2 1 39

and bounded as follows: on the north by Epitawatta claimed by Vitharanage Baburihamy, Waijulgahagoda 
declared to be Crown property under the Waste Lands Ordinances; on the east by T. Ps. 193,184, 193 189 • 
on the south by Batalawatta claimed by Jayasin Arachchige Don Davith ; on the west by Batalawatta claimed 
by Jayasin Arachchige Don Davith.

Epitawatta

<
Bat&Jawatts \ 

B-itoJnwattft\

B ’alj u lgahagoda 
Crown

T- p - 193,184 

T- p . 193.180

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Let.
86

Situation : Hilageaina village in West Giruwa pattu. 

Preliminary plan 381.

Name of Land.
Batalawattehena, Epitawattehena . .

Extent. 
a . r . Pi 
2 1 39

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, November 11, 1908.

Field sheet P 11
34—42

V.
Preliminary plan 381.

Lot. ^  Name of Land.
24a .. Godellawattehena

J. B. M. RlDOUTy • 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

Extent.
A. R. P.
1 1 38

'-■Jit

and boiinded as follows : on the north by Kotapolayawatta claimed by Jayasin Arachchige Don Aberan; on 
the east and south by Maragahawatta claimed by Jayasin Arachchige Don Davith, on the west by Kudu- 
meriyagodahena belonging to the Crown.

Kudumeriyagodaheaa 
Crown

Kotapolayawatta

Maragahawatta

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Hilageaina village in West Giruwa pattu.--

Preliminary plan 381.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. R . P.

24a Godellawattehena 1 1 38

Field sheet P g ^  ̂ o
Suirveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, December 2, 1908. j

/ .

J. B. M. Ridotjt, 
for Acting Surveyor-General

VI.
Preliminary plan 381.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.

24 
24 d 
24/ 
24 g 
24; 
24g

Panugaiagodellawattehena . 
Batalawattehena 
Madithahena 

Do.
Rattagaharuppe, Ambagahawattehena, &c. 
Ihalawattehena

5 0 39 
1 0  7 
2 2 6 

• . . 2 2 4 
3 2 17 
3 2 13

18 2 6

and bounded as follows : on the north by Maragahawatta claimed by Jayasin Arachchige Don Davith, Batala- 
watta claimed by ditto, Bogahawatta claimed by Wijesinge Tedoris ; on the east by Katadigederawettta 
claimed by Kodithuwakku Arachchige Dingi Appu, Nugaga'hawatta claimed by Patringe Babau Appu, Hiala- 
wattehenagawawatta (private) j on the south a Gansabhawa path, Walikaddewatta claimed by R. Sabahamy, 
Palayawatta claimed by Kitulagodage Appu, Lolugahawatta claimed by Kodikarage Dissanhamy; on the 
west by Lolugahawatta claimed by Kodikarage Dissanhamy, Pelaruppa claimed by Kithulugodage Don 
J "warns ’ Maragahawatta claimed by Jayasin Arachchige Don Davith.
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Note.—The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this part of the notice, 
and their aggregate acreage of 2 roods and 10 perches is not included in the acreage of 18 acres 2rood3 and 
6 perches given above :—

Lot.

Preliminary plan 381. 

Name of Land.
Extent.
A . E .  P .

241: Ihalagodellawatta 0 1 23
241 Madithawatta 0 0 20
24/ Ihalagodellawatta 0 0 7

0 2 10

Situation : Hilageaina railage in West Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District.

Preliminary plan 381.

Lot. Name of Land.
24 Panugalagodellawattehena
24d Batalawattehena
24/ Madithahena
24g Do.
24j Rattagaharuppe, Ambagab
24 q Ihalawattehena

Lots excluded.
241 Ihalagodellawatta
24/ Madithawatta
24/ Ihalagodellawatta

Field sheet P * *. 3o—43
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, December 2, 1908,
*■

Extent. 
a . s .  p .

5 0 39 
1 0  7 
2 2 6
2 2 4
3 2 17 
3 2 13

18 2 6

0 1 23
0 0 20 
0 0 7

0 2 10

J. B. M. Ridout, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.
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Lot.
40

41
446 
47 
47c 
47 d, 

?  47e
58 
61
64
65 
70 
72 
88
91
92

VII.
Preliminary plan 381.

Name of Land.
Bogahahena, Punchigodahena, , Kudagalagodahena, 

Palugahahena, Serugodahena, Aluserugodahena, 
Lindagawahena, Ginigalarehena, Dekandehena, 
Burutagahagodellehena, Maramandiyehena, Are- 
wattehena, Dangahalindagawahena, Mekiliyagaha- 
hena, Gendakolawelahena, Dunumadalagahahena, 
Kalugasarehena, Serugahahena 

Gendakolawalawattahena 
Kirimatxiwalahena.
Burutagahagodahena, Kalugashena, &c. 
Telambagahawattahena 
Kongalaruppehena . .
Agalagawawattahena • •
Lindagawahena •. • ■ ■
Kalugahawattahena
Alxiserugodahenakoratuwa
Alutserugahahena
Dekandehenakella
Bogahakoratuwa
Kalugasarewattehena
Serugahagodakoratuwa
Serugahawattehena

Extent.
A. r . p .

234 0 25
0 3 32
0 3 3
9 2 20
2 1 17
5 2 22
0 2 5
3 0 38
0 2 6
0 0 27
0 0 25
0 1 36
1 0 29
0 1 23
0 2 3
1 0 18

261 3 9

and bounded as follows : on the north by Bogahawatta claimed by Jasin Arachchige Don Nicholas, Bogaha- 
henawatta claimed by ditto, Kahatahenekella claimed by Jasin Arachchige Saunhamy, Medakoratuwa claimed 
by Jayasin Araohohige Don Samuel, Agalagawawatta claimed by Jayasin Arachohige Don Sendris, Agala- 
gawawatta claimed by Jayasin Arachchige Don Nicholas, a footpath, Ritagahawatta claimed by K. Baba Appu 
Katugaharuppe claimed by Kitulagodage Appu, Palayawatta claimed by Kitulagodage Disanhamy, Wehkade- 
watta claimed by R. Subehamy, Ihalagodellawatta claimed by Ranasinge Odiris, Julgahawatta claimed by 
P. Punchihamy, Kalagahawatta claimed by Ruwan Patiranage Ranhamy, Kalaotuwayawatta claimed by 
R. P. Samulhamy, Kudagalagodawatta olaimed by Gama-achchige Janishamy, a Gansabhawa path, Maragaha- 
watta claimed by Ruwan Patiranage Don Diashamy and others, Ketakelagahawatta and Ketakelehena 
claimed by Ruwan Patiranage Ranhamy, Maragahawatta claimed by Ruwan Patiranage Don Diashamy and 
others, the Kalugasara, Maragahawatta (T. P. 193,190), Kalaotuwahena sold by the Crown (T. P. 250,827), 
Maragahawatta claimed by Patiranage Babunhamy (T. P. 193,174), Polkoratuwewatta (T. P. 193,171), 
Heennaranmullewatta (T. P. 193,188), the village'limit of Mulanyaya, the village limit of Kudagalara, Ralugas- 
arewatta claimed by G. Babunhamy, a footpath, the Kalugasara, Kalugasarehena claimed by Gama-achchige 
Babunhamy, Kalugasarehena claimed by Gama-achchige Thomishamy, Kalxigasarewatta claimed by ditto ; 
on the east by the village limit of Kudagalara ; on the south by the village limit of Galpotheyaya, the village 
limit of Palle Julampitiya, Gendakolawalawatta claimed by K. Samel Appu, Gendakolawalawatta claimed by 
W. Don Nicholas, Gendakolawalawatta claimed by W. Singo Appu, the village limit of Palle Julampitiya; on 
the west by the village limit of Handapangalageaina.

Note.—-The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this part of the notice, 
and their aggregate acreage of 33 acres 3 roods and 4 perches is not included in the acreage of 261 acres 3 roods
and 9 -perches given above :—

Preliminary plan 381.

Lot. Name of Land.

A
| 40S 
I 43 
| 44* 
l 44a 
/406 
40c 
40d 
40e
59
60

v 60a
63
66
67
67a

V 69 
40/ 
406
40i
40/
40fc

Kongahawatta
Daminigahakoratuwa
Kongahawatta

Do.
Lindagawawewa
Lindagawahena
Galagawadeniya (T. P. 254,683) 
Lindagawahena . .
Lindagawawatta

Do. . .
Galagawadeniya (T. P. 254,686) 
Dangahawattedeniya (T. P. 242,153).. 
Dangahawatta 

Do.
Dekandewatta
Dangahawatta (T. P. 251,545) 
Ketakelagahawatta . .
Tolobop’andurehena (T. P. 254,684) . . 
Punchigodahena
Kalugahahenekella alias Burutagahakoratuwa
Kalaotuwawehena
Ketakelehena

Extent.
A. R. P.

0 2.34
0 2 29
2 3 10
0 0 34
0 1 16
0 0 26
0 0 29
0 2 5
0 1 22
0 1 13
0 0 6
0 0 25
0 3 32
1 1 2
0 2 0
0 1 2
0 3 0
1 0 14
0 0 36
0 0 33
0 0 20
0 2 0
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-Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A.LB-y*-

40? Maragahawatta 0 0 21
45 Lolugahawatta, Galagawakoratuwa '. . 2 1 32
40 Julgahawatta, Arewatta 6 1 2
48 Tolobopandurehenakoratuwa [T. P. 254,685) 3 3 0
49 .. Do. 0 D34
50 Do. 0 1 “ 0
51 Tolobopandurekoratuwa (T. P. 254,685) 0 0 39
52 Ginigala-arehenakoratuwa .. 0 2 1
53 Ginigala-aredeniya (T. P. 251,644) 0 0 32
54 Ginigala-arehena 0 0 31
55 Ginigala-arewatta 0 2 2
58 Ginigala-arekoratuwa 0 1 7
67 Ginigala-arewatta 0 3 24
62 Kalugahawatta 0 3 38
71 Kudagalagodawatta .. 0 2 8
73 Serugahahena alias Galagawakoratuwa 0 2 12
74 Galagawakoratuwa alias Serugahawatta 0 2 8
75 Do. .. .. , 1 0 6
93 Serugahawatta 1 2 0

33 3 4

[For Tracing see page 382.]
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Situation : Hilageaina village in West Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District.

-Lot.

Preliminary plan 381. 

Name of Land.
Extent.
A. R. P.

40

41 
44 b 
47 
47c 
47 d 
47e 
58 
61
64
65 
70 
72 
88
91
92

A
40g
43
44 
44a 
406
40c
40d
40e
59
60 
60a

1 63 ful 
■ 66|V

' 69 
40/ 
40h 
40 i 
40j 
40 k 
401
45
46
48
49 
60
51
52
53
54
55
56
57 
62 
71
73
74
75 
93

Bogahahena, Punchigodahena, Kudagalagodahena, 
'Palugahahena, Serugodahena, Aluserugodahena, 
Lindagawahena, Ginigalarehena, Dekandehena, 
Burutagahagodellehena, Maramandiyehena, Are- 
wattehena, Dangahalindagawahena, Mekiliyagaha- 
hena, Gendakolawelahena, Dunumadalagahahena, 
Kalugasarehena, Serugahahena 

Gendakolawalawattahena 
Kirimatuwalahena
Burutagahagodahena, Kalugashena, &o. 
Telambagahawattahena 
Kongalaruppehena . .
Agalagawawattahena -
Lindagawahena 
Kalugahawattahena 
Aluserugodahenakoratuwa ’
Alutserugahahena
D.ekandehenakella
Bogahakoratuwa
Kalugasarewattehena . .
Serugahagodakoratuwa
Serugahawattehena

Lots excluded.
Kongahawatta
Daminigahakoratuwa
Kongahawatta . . , . .

Do.
Lindagawawewa
Lindagawahena
Galagawadeniya (T. P. 254,683) 
Lindagawahena 
Lindagawawatta 

Do.
Galagawadeniya (T. P. 264,686) 
Dangahawattedeniya (T. P. 242,153).. 
Dangahawatta

Do. . . .
Dekandewatta
Dangahawatta (T. P. 251,546). 
Ketakelagahawatta 
Tolobopandurehena (T. P. 254,684) .. 
Punchigodahena
Kalugahahenekella alias Burutagahakoratuwa
Kalaotuwawehena
Keta':elehena
Maragahawatta
LolugahaWatta, Galagawakoratuwa .. 
Julgahawatta, Arewatta 
Tolobopandurehenakoratuwa (T. P. 254,685) 

Do.
Do.

Tolobopandurekoratuwa (T. P. 254,685) 
Ginigala-arehenakoratuwa 
Ginigala-aredeniya (T. P. 251,544) 
Ginigala-arehena 
Ginigala-arewatta 
Ginigala-arekoratuwa 
Ginigala-arewatta 
Kalugahawatta 
.Kudagalagodawatta 
Serugahahena alias Galagawakoratuwa 
Galagawakoratuwa alias Serugahawatta 

Do. . . .
Serugahawatta

Field sheets P g ^ 4 2 & P g ^ g

234 0 25
0 •3 82
O' 3 3
9 2 20
2 1 17
5 2 22
0 2 5
3 0 38
0 2 6
0 0 27
0 0 25
0. 1 36
1 0 29
0 1 23
0 2 3
1 0 18

261 3 9

0 2 34
0 2 29
2 3 10
0 0 34
0 1 16
0 0 26
0 0 29
0 2 5
0 1 22
0 1 13
0 0 6
0 0 25
0 3 32
1 1 2
0 2 0
0 1 2
0 3 0
1 0 14
0 0 36
0 0 33
0 0 20
0 2 0
0 0 21
2 1 32
6 1 2
3 3 0
0 1' 34
0 1 0
0 0 39
0 2 1
0 0 32
0 0 31
0 2 2
0 1 7
0 3 •24
0 3 38
0 2 8

' 0 2 12
0 2 8
1 0 5
1 2 0

33 3 4

3,373

Surveyor-General’s Office.
Colombo, December 2, 1908. J. B. M, R idout , 

for Acting Surveyor-General, 
Hambantota S. O. 28— 1909
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Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 19p0, and 1903.”
Tak e  notice that unless ■within three months from March 19, 1909, the,person^, if any, who claim any 

interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any ope or more of such lands 'make .claim in person or in 
writing to'the said lands or anyof them or to some interest therein to W. E. Wait, 'Esq., Special .Officer appointed 
under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,’ at,his office at Fort, Colombo : 

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown:

W. E. Wait, 
Special Officer.

• Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Aehariyagama, in the East Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 

District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing-:—

Lot.
1

la

Preliminary plan 439a.
Name of Land.

Achariyagamabeddekella, Achariyagamabedda, Iskole- 
.. watta, Hedaketiyebedda, Ranoragahawatta, Govern­

ment Agent’s circuit bungalow, Hedaketiyepelessa, 
i . . Godawanekoratuwa; Palugahawalahena, Maha- 
>;.debavagahawalayaya 
Achariyagamabedda (P. P. 1,568/X 37)

Extent.
A. B. P.

270 1 10 
7 1 26

277 2 36

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Kankanangama, the village limit of Mullenagoda, 
the village limit of Dikwala ; on the east by the village limit of Dikwala, the village limit of Mulana; on the 
south by the village limit of Hedaketiya ; on the west by the village limit of Angunultolapelessa.

N ote .—The following lot lying within the above boundaries is excluded from this notice, and its area 
of 4 acres 3 roods and 11 perches is not included in the acreage of 277 acres 2 roods and 36 perches given above:—

Preliminary plan 439a. Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. a . b . p .
2 . , Amunagawpwatta, Acharigamabedda, Amunagaha-

watta .. . . , 4 3 1 1
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Situation : Aehariyagama village in East Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District.
Preliminary plan 439a.

' Extent..
Lot. ' Name of Land. , A. r . p .

1

l a

2

Achariyagamabeddekella, Achariyagamabedda, Iskole- 
■. watta, Hedaketiyebedda, Ranoragahawatta, Govern­

ment Agent’s circuit bungalow, Hedaketiyepelessa, 
Godawanekoratuwa, Palugahawalahena, Maha- 
debaragahawalayaya . .  . .  270 1 10

Achariyagamabedda (P. P. 1,568/X 37) . .  7 1 26

277 2 30

Lot excluded.
Amunagawawatta, Acharigamabedda, Amunagaha- ,

watta . .  . .  4 3 11

1 Field sheet P g ^ jg
Surveyor-General’s Office, J. B. M. R idotjt ,

Colombo, February 12, 1909. for Acting Surveyor-General.
3,374 Hambantota S. O. 29— 1909 '■*'

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”
Ta k e  notice that unless within three months from March 19, 1909, the persons, if any, who claim any 

interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein 
make claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to W. E. Wait, 
Esq., Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899,1900, and 1903,” 
at his office at Fort, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown l* ■

Description of the Lands referred to.

W. E. Wait, 
Special Officer.

The following lots situated in the village of Kapugampota, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 
District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

I.
Preliminary plan 353.

Lot. Name of Land,
lo . .  Weheragoda (reservation along the path) 
5b . .  Do.

Extent. 
A. R. P. 
0 0 5 
0 0^11

0 0 10

and bounded as follows : on the north by Weheragoda sold by the Crown to Don Samel Wijesekera Ekanayaka 
and others ; on the east by Weheragoda sold by the Crown to Don Samel Wijesekera Ekanayaka and others; 
on the south by Pansalawatta claimed by Padagala Ratnapala, Priest; on the west by Weheragoda sold by 
the Crown to Don Samel Wijesekera Ekanaya and others.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Situation f Kapugampota village in Giruwa Pattu West of Hambantota District
Preliminary plan 353.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. B. P.

' 1c. Weheragoda (reservation along the path) • • 0 0 5
5b Do. 0 0 11

0 0 16

Field sheet P g ^
Surveyor-General’s Office, J. B. M. R i d  o u t , 

for Acting Surveyor-General.Colombo, January 30, 1909.

11.
Preliminary plan 353.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. B. P.

l e Wannikapugekoratuwa 0 0 10
•lg Siyambalagahakoratuwa 0 0 3
5 d Wannikapugekoratuwa 0 0 10

0 0 23

and bounded as follows : on the north by Siyambalagahakoratuwa sold by the Crown to Don Juwanis Dasana- 
yaka and others, Wannikapugekoratuwa claimed by the Crown, Pansalawatta claimed by Padagala Ratnapala, 
Priest; on the east by Kaltotagewattepokuna claimed by Don Philip Mohandiramage Anderis and others, 
Wannikapugekoratuwa claimed by the Crown ; on the south by Kaltotagewattepokuna claimed by Don Philip 
Mohandiramage Anderis and others; on the west by Siyambalagahakoratuwa claimed by Don Juwanis 
Dasanayaka and others.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Kapugampota village in Giruwa Pattu West of Hambantota District.

Preliminary plan 353.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.

le Wannikapugekoratuwa 0 0 10
Iff Siyambalagahakoratuwa . 0 0 3
5d Wannikapugekoratuwa 0 0 10 

0 0 23

Surveyor-General^ Office,
Colombo, January 30, 1909.

Field sheet P
J. B. M. R idout, 

for Acting Surveyor-General.
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III.
Preliminary plan 353.

Extent.
Loti Name of Land. A- R- p>

5f ... Bogahakoratuwa .. . ■ 0 0 11
and bounded as follows : on the north by the road from Wiraketiya to Middeniya ; on the east by Mailagaha- 
koratuwa sold by the Crown to Gamahengamage Adrian and others ; on the south and west by Oyagawawatta 
sold by the Crown to Don Juwanis Dasanayaka and others.

From Wiraketiya *■*

A'
4?sr

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch,
Situation : Kapugampota village in Giruwa Pattu West of Hambantota District.

Preliminary plan 353.

Name of Land. 
Bogahakoratuwa

Field sheet P g ^ ^
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, January 30, 1909.
3,375

Lot.
5/

*

Extent. 
A. r . p. 
0 0 11

J. B. M. R idottt, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

Hambantota S. O'30-—1909

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”
T ak e  notice that unless within three months from March 19. 1909, the persons, if any, who claim any 

interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands make claim in person or in 
writing to the said lands or any of them or'to some interest therein to N- A. Hampton, Esq., Special Officer 
appointed under section'28 of “ TheiWasteJLands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” at his office at 
Fort, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare 
by writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the 
property of the Crown.

-------------  N . A. H a m pt o n ,
Special Officer.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Mukalana, in the Meda Pattu Korale West of the 

Katugampola hatpattu of the Kurunegala District, in the North-Western Province s  as described in the annexed 
certified tracings:—

Lot.
2
4

19

Preliminary plan 312.
F 1

Name of Land.
Dikkele (P. P. 1,268/6,698. 6,699, 6,701, 6,711, 6.712) 
Dikkele (road reservation)
Ganemukalana

Extent.
A. R. P.

52 3 9
1 1 26

213 3 8

268 0 3

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Hunuwila, the village limit of Elabodagama ; on 
the east by the village limit of Elabodagama, Dikkele claimed by Punchi Sinno, ea;-Arachchi, Ambagahawatta 
(part of T. P. 233,692), Kahatagahamulahena claimed by the Crown and R. M.- Sohondirala, Welepillewa 
claimed,by ditto, Kajuwetiyehena alias Kongahawatta claimed by Punchi Sinno. eir-Araehchi Siyambala 
gahawatta claimed by A. S. Siyadoris Appuhamy, Kahatagahamulawatta claimed by R. M. Sivatu Banda andHP _ 1 Vitt Pnnnlii Rm«n O')!. AnanVinlti A 1»i n -i . _ **110

___ __ __  _ ~ uiiu uiiiers
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Noth.—The following lot lying within the above boundaries is excluded from this notice, and its acreage 
of 17 acres 3 roods and 21 perches is not included in the acreage of 268 acres and 3 perches given above:—

Preliminary plan 312.'f
Lot. Name of Land.

1 Dikkele (P. P. 1,268/6,700 and 6,713)

Extent.
A. 8 . P.

17 3 21

Village

Blabodagama

Village

1 Dikkele
2 Ambagahawatta (Part of

TS-P. 233,692)
3 llahuca^aham ulahena
4 Welepillewa
5 Kajuw otiyehena alias

Knngahawatta
6 Siyambulagahawatta
7 Jiahatiigahamulawatta
8 Talugahawatta
9 Alutwatta ■

10 Galakum burapillewa
11 Do.
12 Ai'ai 11 bayagawawatta
13 Do.
U Arambayagavvnpillewa 
15 Do.
10 Do.
17 Ambagahawattehena
18 Nadungahakella
19 Kohombagahawatta
20 Ambagahawatta
21 Migahawatta
22 PubukoBgahawatta
23 Dikkelemukalana

Crown

Pallama Village

Situation

Lot.
'*2
:-4

V 19

Seale of 16 Chains to an Inch.
Mukalana village in Meda Pattu West korale of Kurunegala District. 
, Preliminary plan 312.

Name of Land.
Dikkele (P. P. 1,268/6,698, 6,699, 6,701. 6,711, 6.712)
Dikkele*(roadjreser vation) /
Ganemukalana . .  .. , *

Lqt excluded.
Dikkele (P. P. ”1,268/6,700 and 6,713)

Extent.
A. R. P.
52 3 9

1 1 26
213 3 8

268 0 3

17 3 21
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, February 6, 1909. Field sheets I ^  and I ^ J. B. M. Rid out, 
for Acting Surveyor-General,
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II.
Preliminary plan 312.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. ■W A. B, P .

13 Dikkele 1 0 26
15 Dikkele (P. P. 1,268.6,719 to 6,725) . . 70 0 29
22 Do, (road reservation) 0 0 31

71 2 6

and bounded as follows: on the north by Dikkele claimed by Punchi Sinno, ect-Arachchi of Mukalana, the 
village limit of Elabadagama, Dikkele claimed by Punchi Sinno, cx-Araehchi of Mukalana ; on the east by 
the village limit of Galay ya.T. Ps. 211,724 and211,725 ; on the south by Kahatagahawatta claimed by R. M. 
Hendrick Sinno and another, Gederagawakumburepillewa claimed by ditto, Siyambalagahamulawatta 
claimed by R. M. Ausadahamy and others, Kongahamulawatta (part of T. P. 211,458), Dikkele (part of
T. P, 211,458), Kongahamulawatta (part of T. P. 213,521), Kongahamulawatta claimed by R. M. Herathamy 
and others and the Crown, Iriyagahamulapillewa (T. P. 233,691), Kahatagahamulawatta claimed by D. Mudali- 
hamy.-Dambagahamulawatta claimed by R. M. Herathamy and others ; on the west by Millagahamulawatta 
claimed by R. M. Punchi Sinno, e.r-Arachchi and others, Ketakolagahamulawatta claimed by R, M. SiyatQ 
Banda and others, Ambagahamulawatta claimed by R. M. Andihamy, Himbutuhenewatta claimed by R. M. 
Punchi Sinno, c.-r-Arachclii, Himbutuhena claimed by the Crown and R. M. Kiri Banda, Kahatagahamula*. 
watta claimed by ditto, Dikkele (T. P .'211,456), T. P. 233,692.

[ For T racing  see page, 381 .]
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Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation •. Mu ha I ana village in Meda Pattu West korale of Kurunegala District.

Preliminary plan 312.
Extent.

hot. Name of Land. a . r . p .
13 ... . Dikkele
15 . Dikkele (P. P. 1,268/6,719 to 6.725)

• Do. (road reservation)

1 0 26 
70 0 29 
0 0 31

o

71 2 6

Surveyor-General's Office, Field sheets
Colombo, February 6, 1909.

3,376

17 - , 17
52 01 60 J. B. M. Redout,

for Acting Surveyor-General. 
* • Kurunegala S. 0. 17—1909
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Notice under " The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”
Take notice-that unless within three months from March 19, 1909, the pen3°”®! lf. erltomake

interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such 
claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest ^
Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 190a, 
at his office at Fort, Colombo: ' "

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare 
by writffig pnder S s  hand ttu /th e  said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the
property of the Crown. _ _ _  ' J. M. D avies,
' Special Officer.

' Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Pahala Medagoda, in  the Dambadeni Udukaha Korale West 

of the D a m b a S a t p a t t u  of the Kurunegala District, in the North-Western Province, as described m the 
annexed certified tracings :—

Preliminary plan 232.
Extent.
A. R. P. 
2 2 10

Lot. * Name of Land.
19o , “. Weralugollehena

and bounded as follows: on the north by Weralugollewatta sold by the Crown toRandunu Mudiyanselage 
BandirX oiPahala Medagoda ; on the east by the village limit of Dampelessa; on the south by Napmttahena 
sold by the Crown to Randunu Mudiyanselage Ranhamy of Pahala Medagoda, Napmttahena claimed by 
Randunu Mudiyanselage Ranhamv of Pahala Medagoda and the Crown ; on the west by Bulugahamulahena 
claimed by Randunu Mudiyanselage Ranhamy and the Crown.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Pahala Medagoda village in Kurunegala District.

Preliminary plan 232.
A

Lot. Name of Land.
19o ..  Weralugollehena

5*?.
18Field sheet I  2q_2g >

Surveyor-General’s Office, ^ lr>°VT.
Colombo, February 18, 1909. •_ for Acting Surveyor-General.

Extent.
A. R. P. 
2 2 10

II.
Preliminary plan 232.

Lot.
10*

and bounded as
Appuhamy, late -----------
hena claimed by the Crown

Name of Land. 
Egodawewa

Extent.
A. r . p.
0 0 15

_ _ follows: on the north by Wewagawahena sold by the Crown to Adikara Mudiyanselage 
Appuhamy, late Arachehi of Pahala Medagoda ; on the east and South by T. P. 101,295 ; on the west by Pin-
l_ ■ * * * ’ fVia Hrnwn.



392 P a r t  IV. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE —  M a r c h  19, 1909

Pinhenayf
Crown \] T . f .  101,296

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Pahala Medagoda village in Kurunegala District. •

Preliminary plan 232.

Lot. Name of Land.
10£ .. Egodawewa

Extent.
A. b . p.
0 0 15

Field sheet I ’jg^py
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, February 20. 1909.
. r- m .

; ' Preliminary plan 232.

Lot. Name of Land.
10^a .. Egodawewa ...

J. B. M. Reboot:, 
for Acting Surveyor-General. .

Extent. -.j, v 
a . r . a.
0 0 7

and bounded as follows : on the north and east by Wewagawahena sold by the Crown to Adikara Mudiyanselage 
Appuhamy, late Araohchi of Pahala Medagoda ; on the south and west by T, P. 101,295. > •.

Lot.
10^o

v I0|o
Wewagawahena

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Pahala Medagada village in Kurunegala District, 

Preliminary plan 232.

Name of Land.
Egodawewa .„

Extent.
A. R. P.
0 0 7

Spjyoyor-Genera l’s Office,
-'Colombo. February 20, 1909

IV.

Extent. 
A. r . p. 
0 0 36

Preliminary plan 232.

Lot. Name of Land.
19a Oliyadeniyamukalana

,Field sheet
J. B. M. R id o u t , 

for Acting Surveyor-General.

andbounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Ihala Medagoda ; on the east by Aliawetichcha-
A K aJtiA .k0 ■ar?f Crown property under the Waste Lands Ordinances ; on the south and west by
Ahawetiohohawatta sold by the Crown to Adikara Mudiyanselage Appuhamy. *
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Ihala Medttgoda 
Village ^

■ ̂  \  T  Aiiavvet-icilohamuica!a 
Aliawetioh'chavvatta\jf\j  ̂ c >own

Lot. 
19a

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Pahala Medagoda village in Kurunegala District. 

Preliminary plan 232.

Name of .Land.
Oliyadeniyamukalana -

Extent. 
a . b . p
0 0 30

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, February 20,0909.

3,377

Field sheet I 18
4—12

J. B. M. R ido tjt ,
for Acting Surveyor-General.

Kurunegala S. O. 18—1909

Notice under “The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”
Take notice that unless within three months from March 19, 1909, the persons, if any, who claim any 

interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein make 
claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to J. M. Davies Esq 
Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances. 1897, 1899, 1900 and io(W » 
at his office at Fort, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare 
by writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the 
property of the Crown.

Description of the Lands referred to.

J . M. D a v ies , 
Special Officer.

The following lots situated in the village of Kitulwala, in the Madura korale of the Weudawili hatpattu 
of the Kurunegala District, in the North-Western Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

I.
Preliminary plan 1.

Lot. Name of Lana.
A . .  Daminnagahamulahena

Extent.
A. b . p. 
2 2 21

and bounded as follows : on the norm by the Kongahamula-ela ; on the east by Paragahamulahena claimed 
by Mr. T. B. Delwita Basnayaka Nilame; on the south by Talgahamulahena and Bogahamulahena claimed 
by the Crown ; on the west by Welikandemukalana claimed by Finlay, Muir & Company.

A
(I

n s
V \N:vX

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Situation : Kitulwak village in Madura korale of Kurunegala District.
Preliminary plan 1.

Lot. Name of Land.
A . . Daminnagahamulahena

Extent. 
a . r . p . 
2 2 21

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, February 12, 1909. Field sheets I 15

33—41, 34—42
J. B. M. Ridoot,

for Acting Surveyor-General.

II.
Preliminary plan 1.

Lot. , Name of Land.
F .. Dambagahamulahena • •

and bounded as follows : on the north by Aswedduma claimed by Kalamaduwawe Menika, Iriyagollewela 
claimed by Ratnayaka Mudiyanselage Ukku Banda. Korale Arachchi; on the east by PolgoUewelahena 
claimed by the Crown ; on the south and west by Wawatta (private).

Extent. 
a . r . p . 
2 0 22

Situation

Lot.
F

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Kitulwala village in Madura korale of Kurunegala District 

Preliminary plan 1.

Name of Land.
Dambagahamulahena

Field sheets I 15
33—34, 41—42

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, February 12, 1909.

III.
Preliminary plan 1.

Lot. Name 6f Land.
H

Extent.
A. R. P. 
2 0 22

,T. B. M. Ridout, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

Extent. 
A. R. P.
1 1 36„  .. Wagalagawahena. . .  • • •"

andbounded as follows : on the north by theWagala-ela, Wagalekumbura claimed by Pupchi Banda, Peace 
Officer and others, Duggannaralagegedarawatta claimed by Duggannarallage Kalu- Banda and others ; on the 
east by Gedaragawatiena sold by the Crown ; on the south and west by Wagollemukalana declared to bo 
Crown property under the Waste Lands Ordinances.

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Lot.
H

Situation : Kitulwala village in Madura korale of Kurunegala District.
Preliminary plan 1.

Name of Land. 
Wagalagawahena

Extent. 
A. r . P. 
1 1 36

15Field sheets I33_ 34j 4 1_ 42

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, February 12, 1909.

3,378

J . B. M. Ridout , 
for Acting Surveyor-General. 

Kurunegala S. O. 19—1909

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.” •

&

Tare notice that unless within three months from March 19, 1909, the persons, if any, who claim anj 
interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein 
make claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to W. E. 
Wait, Esq., Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, 
and 1903,” at his office at Fort, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare 
by writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are'^the 
property of the Crown.

------------ W. E. Wait,
Special Officer. •

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Kelediwulwewa, in the Mamadawewa tulana of the Eppa- 

wala korale of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, as described in the annexed certified 
tracing —

Preliminary plan 198.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.
2 Wewwanegodakele . .  . . . 13 2 27
2a Wewwanegodakele (read reservation) 3 0 39
25 Do. (residential reservation) 14 2 21
4 Dahabambe (bund reservation) 0 2 26
6 Kelediwulwewatisbamba 1 0 0
6b Dahabambe (bund reservation) 0 0 5
6c Do. 0 0 14
U Do. 0 1 32
8 Kelediwulwewahenyaya 7 1 7
8a Kelediwulwewahenyaya (reservation for northern

channel) 7 2 4
86 Kelediwulwewahenyaya 46 0 33
8c Kelediwuilwewahena 3 0 30
8 d Kelediwulwew'aliena (residential reservation) 2 2 35
8/ Do. . ■ • ■ . . 6 0 33
•8 g Kelediwulw-ew’ahena (road reservation) 1 2 34
8 h . . Kelediwulwewapa’sbamba (bund reservation) 0 2 30
Si Kelediwulwewrahena (Gangoda expansion reservation).. 5 3 23
8 j Kelediwulwevrakumbura (residential reservation) 0 3 34
8 k Kelediwulwewahena (path reservation) 0 0 2
9c 1 Kelediwulwewaw'elyaya (ela reservation) 0 0 6
9/4 . . Galenbindunuwewawela, Kelediwulwewawela 3 0 19
9/1a . . Kelediwulwewahena 0 0 7
9/ib . . Do. 0 0 4
9/4c . . Do. 0 0 1
9/4d . . Do. .. . . . 0 0 2

* 9/17 .. Kelediwulwewa pasbamba (bund reservation) . 0 2 39
9/18 . . El apat 3 gawahena 1 0 28
9/30 .. Galinbindunuwewawela, Kelediwulwewawela 0 0 20

106 Migahakele . 1 3 0
10c Do. 0 0 7-
10 d Lindagawakele . . • .. 0 1 18
We Migahakele 0 0 34
11 Pansalekele 1 2 16
115 Pansalekele (bund reservation) 0 1 13
136 Kaduaahawewa, Akkarehenyaya 1 2 15
13c wDo. 0 1 22
14 Moramukalana .. 79 1 on
14a Kelediwulwewapasbamba (bund reservation) o

A £i\)

15 Wankonahenyaya 60
v o y
3 30

268 1 9
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and bounded as follows : on the north by the road from Eppawala to Maradankadawala (the village of ,  
Ihalagama), the village limit of Kumbukwewa; on the east by the village limit of Maha Iluppallama;i oni the 
south by the village limit of Maha iluppallama, the village limit of Galenbindunuwewa, the village hmit qf 
Maha Iluppallama, the village limit of Medawewa; on the west by the village limit of Dangollagama, tne 
village limit of Henapolayagama, the village limit of Galmaduwa.

N o t e .— The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this notice, W  n o  
part of their aggregate acreage of 407 acres 2 roods and 39 perches is included in the acreage of 208 acres 1 rooa
and 9 perches given above * .

Preliminary plan 198.
Extent. -

A

Lot.
1
3
7

10/
( 861 

862 
8e 
9
9a
96
9c

to/i
'‘St
*9/2

9/3

9/3 a
9/36
9/5
9/5 a
9/56
9/6

9/6 a 
9/7

9/8
9/8a . . 
9/86 . . 
9/8c . . 
9/10 .. 
9/10a . . 
9/11 
9/12 .. 
9/13 .. 
9/14 . . 
9/15 ■ • 
9/16 
9/16a .. 
9/166 .. 
9/16c . . 
9/16d . . 
9/16e . .
9 /16/ . . 
9/19 .. 
9/20 . . 
9/21 .. 
9/22 . . 
9/23 .. 
9/24 ..

- 9/25 . . 
9/26 . 
9/27 •• 
9/28 . . 
9/29 ..

10 
101

Name of Land.
Weweiiegodawatta (T. P. 220,916)
Kudawewa (tank) . .
KelediWulwewa (tank)
Welenegodawatta (T. P. 179,163) . . -
Kelediwulwewakele . . . • • s*» . •

Do. . . ■ ■ • •
Kelediwulwewahena (communal chena reservation) . . 
Kelediwulwewamabawelyaya 
Kelediwulwewawelyaya (channel reservation)

Do.
Kelediwulwewawelyaya
Kelediwulwewawela (encroachment by T. P. 150,005,

&c.)
Do.

Kelediwulwewawela (T. P. 142,507 and part of T. P.
. 150,005)
Tisbambagawa-alutwela (P. P. 865/2,661 and 2,662) . . 
Kelediwulwewahena (part of T. P. 150,005) ' ■ •
Kelediwulwewawela (T, P. 142,509, &c.)

Do. (channel reservation)
Do. (part of T. P. 142,608)

Diganwalayayappare (encroachment by T. Ps. 142,509, 
&c.)

Kelediwulwewawela . .
Do. (encroachment by T. Ps. 169,725,

&c.)
Do. (part °f T. Ps. 142,480, &c.)

Kelediwulwewahena (part of T. Ps. 142,480, &c.)
Do. (part of T. P. 142,481)

Kelediwulwewakele (T. P. 142,482)
Pahalapataniakkare (part of P. P. 948/2,804)

Do. do.
Pahalapataniakkare (encroachment by T. P. 142,482).. 
Pottaneakkare (encroachment by T. P. 142,480) 
Haba-akkare (encroachment by T-. P. 169,725) 
Kelediwulwewawela (encroachment by T. P. 169,725) 

Do. (P. P. 334/1,196)
Do. (T. P. 170,630, &c.)

Kelediwulwewahena (part of T. P. 174,673)
Do. (part of T. P. 169,725)
Do. • do.
Do. do. . •
Do. (part of T. P. 213,123)
Do. do. ..

Elapatakumbura 
Do.

Migahakumbura alias Godaliyadda 
Palugahakumbura 

Do.
Do.

Kelediwulwewatisbamba . ■ • •'
Tisbambagawa-alutwela
Kelediwulwewawela (part of T. P. 219,849)

Do.
Pahalapotawa-akkara (encroachment by T- P- 142,482) 

• Welenegodawatta alias Kundalugahawatta 
Do.

*; Welenegodawatta alias Kundalugahawatta (part of 
P P. 1,299/3,862 and 3,864)

. Sapuhamigewatta (T. P. 222,093)
Welenegodawatta
Welenegodawatta (part of T. P. 222,092)

Do.
Pahsalakele . . .
Pansalekele (P. P. 1,299/3,862, &c.)

Do. (part of T. P. 222,092)

A. R . p .

1 1 4
8 1 10

58 0 20
0 0 12

10 1 4
1 3 38

203 3 34
38 0 2

0 2 5
0 0 15
0 0 20

0 1 0
0 0 6

5 1 19
1 0 21
0 0 1

11 1 6
0 1 8
0 0 26

1 3 39
0 0 1

0 0 3
8 1 0
0 1 32
0 0 27
0 0 5
2 0 33
0 2 29
0 3 4
0 0 14
0 1 24
0 0 13
0 3 15

15 3 25
4 2 12
0 0 7
0 1 2
0 1 13
0 0 5
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0 34

0 32

0 12
4

25
3

0 12 
2 3 
1 10 
1 30

0 6 
0 38 
0 30 
0 11 
0 8 
•2 32 
0 27 
0 2
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Lot.
/ l ie  

11/ 
12 
12a

126

12c

A<

12 d 
12e 
12/. 
12?
13

13a
13d

13e 
13/ 
13gr 
136 
13 i 
13/ 
146 
14c 

i 5a
i 6| 6a 
1 6e

Name of Land.
Pansalewatta (part of T. P. 170,148)..

Do. (part of T. P. 205,682)..
Do. (part of T. P. 170,148, &c.) 

Wewapaulawatta, &c. (encroachment by T. Ps. 205,682, 
&c.) • • • ■ , ' ’

Wewapaulawatta, Pansalewatta (encroachment by 
T. P. 205,682, &c.) •• ••

Wewapaulawatta, Pansalewatta (enoroachment by 
T. P. 170,148)

Do. do.
Do. do. - * * ■

Wewapaulawatta, Pansalewatta (part of T. P. 229,524) 
Do. do.

Kadurugahawewa-akkareyaya (part of T. P. 229,524, 
&c ) • * ■ • * *

Kadurugahawewa-akkareyaya (part of T. P. 222,092).. 
Kadurugaliawewa-akkarehenyaya (part of P. P.

1,299/3,862, &e.)
Do.
Do.

K a t t a k a d u m u l l a  . .  • •
K a d u r u g a h a w e w a - a k k a r e h e n y a y a

Do.
Do. . .  • •

Moramukalana (part of T. Ps. 170,148, &c.)
Do. (part of T. P. 229,524)

Tisbambawatta 
Kelediwulwewagamrpedda 
Dewaleidama (temple)
Kelediwulwewagammedda. • • <

Extent.
A. B . P .

0 0 5
0 0 1
2 1 21

0 0 19

0 0 7

0 0 5
0 0 9 -
0 0 1
0 0 29
0 0 4

14 0 20
0 3 38

0 2 23
0 0 2
0 0 1
0 0 18
0 0 7
0 0 3 ;
0 0 6”
0 0 8 %■ ■ "
0 0 3 -
0 0 11
4 3 11
0 0 11
0 0 18

407 2 39

[F o r  T ra c in g  «ee page  ^95.]
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Situation : Kelediwulwewa village in Eppawala korale of Anuradhapura Distriot.
Preliminary plan 198.

Extent.
Lot. - Name of Land. A. b . p.

2 Wewwanegodakele .. 13 2 27
2a Wewwanegodakele (road reservation) 3 0 39
26 .. Do. (residential reservation) 14 2 21
4 Dahabambe (bund reservation) 0 2 26
5 Kelediwulwewatisbamba 1 0 0
66 Dahabambe (bund reservation) 0 0 5
6c Do. 0 0 14
6d .. Do. • 0 1 32,
8 Kelediwulwewahenyaya 7 1 7
8a Kelediwulwewahenyaya (reservation for northern

channel) 7 2 4
86 Kelediwulwewahenyaya 46 0 33
8c Kelediwulwewahena 3 0 30
8d Kelediwulwewahena (residential reservation) 2 2 35
8/ .. Do. . . . 6 0 33
8g Kelediwulwewahena (road reservation) 1 2 34
8 h . . Kelediwulwewapasbamba (bund reservation) 0 2 30
8 i Kelediwulwewahena (Gangoda expansion reservation).. 5 3 23
8/ . . Kelediwulwewakumbura (residential reservation) 0 3 34
8 k - Kelediwulwewahena (path reservation) 0 0 2
9cl . . Kelediwulwewawelyaya (ela reservation) 0 0 6
9/4 . . Galenbindunuwewawela, Kelediwulwewawela 3 0 19
9/4a .. Kelediwulwewahena 0 0 7
9/46 . . Do. 0 0 4
9/4c .. Do. .\ 0 0 1
9/4d .. Do. 0 0 2
9/17 .. Kelediwulwewapasbamba (bund reservation) ' . . 0 2 39
9/18 .. Elapatagawahena 1 0 28
9/30 .. Galinbindunuwewawela, Kelediwulwewawela 0 0 20

106 Migahakele 1 3 0
10c Do. 0 0 7
lOd Lindagawakele 0 1 18
lOe Migahakele 0 0 34
11 . . Pansalekele 1 2 16
116 Pansalekele (bund reservation) 0 1 13
136 .. Kadugahawewa, Akltarehenyaya 1 2 15
13c Do. ' .. 0 1 22
14 Moramukalana 79 1 20
14a Kelediwulwewapasbamba (bund reservation) 0 0 39
15 Wankonaheny ay a 60 3 30

1
3
7

10/
861
862
8e
9
9a
96
9e
9/1

9/2
9/3

A 9/3a
9/36
9/6
9/6a
9/56
9/6

9/6 a 
9/7

9/8 
9/8a 
9/86

Lote excluded.
Wewenegodawatta (T. P. 220,916) . ,
Kudawewa (tank) . .  .
Kelediwulwewa (tank)
Welenegodawatta (T. P. 179,163) . .
Kelediwulwewakele 

Do.
Kelediwulwewahena (communal chena reservation) . .  
Kelediwulwewamahawelyaya 
Kelediwulwewawelyaya (channel reservation)

Do. . .  . .
Kelediwulwewawelyaya
Kelediwulwewawela (encroachment by T. P. 160,006,

&c.)
Do.

Kelediwulwewawela (T. P. 142,507 and part of T. P. 
150,005)

Tisbambagawa-alutwela (P. P. 866/2,661 and 2,662) . .  
Kelediwulwewahena (part of T. P. 150,005) 
Kelediwulwewawela (T. P. 142,509, &c.)

Do. (channel reservation)
Do. (part of T. P. 142,608) '

Diganwalayayappare (encroachment by T. Ps. 142.609 
&c.) .

Kelediwulwewawela
Do. (encroachment by T. Pa. 109  7 2 5

&c.) . .  ’
Do. .(part- of T. Ps. 142,480, &c.)

Kelediwulwewahena (part of T. Ps, 142,480 &c )
Do. (part of T. P. 142,481)’

268 1 9

1 1 .4
8 1 10

58 0 20
0 0 12

10 1 4
1 3 38

203 3 34
38 0 2

0 2 . 5
0 <f 15
0 0 20

0 1 0
0 0 6

5 1 19
1 0 21
0 0 1

11 1 6
0 1 8
0 0 26

1 3 39
0 0 1

0 0 3
8 1 0

• 0 h 32
0 0 27
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Lot.'
( 9/8c . 

9/10 . 
9/10a . 
9/11 . 
•9/12 . 
9/13 . 
9/14 . 
9/15 . 
9/16 . 
9/.16a . 
9/166 . 
9/16c . 
9/16<2 
9/16e . 
9/16f . 
9/19 . 
9/20 
9/21 
9/22 
9/23 
9/24 
9/26 
9/26 
9/27 
9/28 

. 9/29
10 " 
10i 
101

A
10a
10?
106
lOi
11a
11c
11 d 
l ie  
11/
12 
12a

126

12c

12d
12e
12/
12fif
13

13a
13d

13e 
13/ 
130 
136 

' 13i 
1*7
146

( oa 
6

6a
6e

Name of Land.
K elediwuhvewakele (T.. P . 142,482) .. 
P ahalapa tan iakkare  (p a rt of P. P. 948/2,804)

P ahalapa tan iakkare  (encroachm ent by; T. P. 142.482).. 
P o ttan eak k are  (encroachm ent b y  T. P. 142,480) 
H aba-akkare  (encroachm ent b y  T. P. 169,725)  ̂ ..
Kelediwulwewawela (encroachm ent b y  T. P. 169,725) 

Do. (P- P- 334/1,196)
Do. (T. P. 170,630, &e.)

Kelediwulwewahena (part of T. P. 174,673)
Do. (part of T. P. 169,725)
Do. ' do.
Do. do.
Do. (part of T. P. 213,123)

„ Do. do.
Elapatakumbura

Do.
Migahakumbura alias Godaliyadda .. 
Palugahakumbura

Do. ' •'
, Do. • -

Kelediwulwewatisbamba 
Tisbambagawa-alutwela 
Kelediwulwewawela (part of T. P. 219,849)

Pahalapotawa-akkara (encroachment by T. P. 142,482) 
Welenegodawatta *alias Kundalugahawatta

Do* • ■ * • * *
Welenegodawatta alias Kundalugahawatta (part of 

P. P. 1,299/3,802 and 3,864)
Sapuhamigewatta (T. P. 222,093)
W elenegodaw atta
W elenegodaw atta (p a r t of T. P. 222,092)

Do. do.
Pansalakele
Pansalekele (P. P. 1,299/3,862, &c.) ..

Do. (part of T. P. 222,092)
Pansalewatta (part of T. P. 170,148)..

Do. (part of T. P. 205,682)..
Do. (part of T. P. 170,148, &c.) 

Wewapaulawatta, &c. (encroachment by,T- P- 205,682, 
&c.) • • • • " '

Wewapaulawatta, Pansalewatta (encroachment by 
T. P. 205,682, &c.) •• ••

Wewapaulawatta, Pansalewatta (encroachment by 
T. P. 170,148) ... •• ■ ••

Do. do.
Do. do. ,

Wewapaulawatta, Pansalewatta (part of T. P. 229,524) 
Do. do.

Kadurugahawewa-akkareyaya (part of T. P. 229,524, 
&c.) • •

Kadurugahawewa-akkareyaya (part of T. P. 222,092).. 
Kadurugahawewa-akkarehenyaya (part- of P- P. 

1,299/3,862, &c.) . . • • • ■ •
Do. . .  • ■
Do.

Kattakadumulla
K adurugahaw ew a-akkarehenyaya

Do.
Do.

Moramukalana (part of T. Ps. 170,148, &c.)
Do. (part of T. P. 229,524)

Tisbambawatta!
Kelediwulwewagammedda 
Dewaleidama (temple) , —
Kelediwulwewagammedda

Extent.
A. B. p.
0 0 5
2 0 33
0 2 29
0 3 4
0. 0 14
0 1 24
0 0 13
0 3 15

15 3 25
4 2 12
0 0 7
0 1 2
0 1 13
0 0 5
0 0 34
0 0 1
0 0 1
0 0 32
0 0 2
0 0 1
0 0 12
0 0 4
0 3 25
0 0 3
0 0 12
0 2 3
1 1 10
0 1 30

0 0 6
0 0 38
0 0 30
0 0 11
0 0 8
0 2 :32
0 0 27
0 0 2
0 0 5
0 0 1
2 1 21

0 0 19

0 0 7

0 0 5
0 0 9
0 0 1
0 0 29
0 0 4

14 0 20
0 3 38

0 2 23
0 0 2
0 0 1
0 0 18
0 0 7
0 0 3
0 0 6
0 0 8
0 0 3
0 0 11
4 3 1-1
0 0 11
0 0 18

407 2 39

Field sheets P 53_ 61 and F 54r_ 62
Surveyor-General’s Office, J. B. M. R id  o u t ,

Colombo, January 29,1909. for Acting Surveyor-General.
3,379 ‘ * Anuradhapura S. 0.'2—1909
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Notice under "The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”
T ake notice that unless within three months from March 19, 1909, the persons, if any, who claim any  

interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein m ake 
claim in person or in writing-to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to W. E. W ait, Esq., 
Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” 
at his office at Fort, Colombo: - '

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare 
by writing under his hand "that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the 
property of the Crown. ________

W. E. Watt,
Description of the Lands referred to. Special Officer.

The following lots situated in the village of Weliwewa, in the Ihala Kende tulana of the Kendo korale 
of the Nuwaragam palata, in the North-Central Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—

s. Preliminary plan 542. Extent.
Name of Land. A. R. p.

Weliwewakele ' . .  310 2 28
Wewawihena ,. 3 2 0
Streams 0 1 11
Yoda-ela 1 1 32

315 3 31

and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit of Ginikatuwewa ; on the east by the village limit 
of Gonewa, the village limit of Hammillewa ; on the south by the village limit of Walahengunujvewa ; on the 
west by the,village limit of Nikawewa, the village limit of Namadagaswewa.

N ote.—The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this notice, and their 
aggregate acreage of 12 acres 3 roods and 4 perches is not included in the acreage of 315 acres 3 roods and 
31 perches given above :—

Lot.
Preliminary plan 542. 

Name of Land.
Extent. 
a . r . v.

3 ..  Weliwewa (tank) .. . .  . .  3 2 32
4 . .  Weliwewa-akkarehena (T. P. 234,185 ... 9 0 12

12 3 4

Namadagagwewa y

O-ij] ik&tuwewa

Village S  
s '

/
s■̂ ■S

I

I
i

I Gonewa Village
1
\

\

Scale of 16 Chains to an Inch*
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Situation : Weliwewa village in Kende korale of Nuwarakalawiya District.

Preliminary plan 542. 

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent. 
a . a. P.

1 ' .. Weliwewakele
2 .. Wewawihena
-  .. Streams
— .. Yoda-ela

310 2 28 
3 2 0 
0 1 11 
1 1 32

315 3 31

Lots excluded.
3 . Weliwewa (tank) 3 2 32
4 . Weliwewa^akkarehena (T. P. 234,185) 9 0 12

12 3 4

Field sheets F F and F
Surveyor-General’s Office, 

Colombo. February 18, 1909.
J . B. M. Rid o u t , 

for Acting Surveyor-GeneraJ.
3,380 Anuradhapura S. 0..3—1909

Notice under “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.” *
Take notice that unless within three months from March 19, 1909, the persons, if any, who claim any 

interest in the land hereinafter mentioned make claim in person or in writing to the said land or to some interest 
therein to J. G. Fraser, Esq., Special Officer appointed under section 28 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances, 
1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” at his office at Fort, Colombo :

Such Special Offioer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances. will declare by 
writing under his hand that the land, to whioh no claim has been made, is the property of the Crown.

J. G. F raser ,
——------  ' Special Officer.

i Description of the. Land referred to.
The land commonly called or known as Welihelapatana, situate in the village ol Pitakolagama, in the 

Passara korale of the Yatikinda division, in the Province of Uva, containing in extent 13 perches, shown as 
lot 144a in preliminary plan No. 35 and in the annexed certified tracing therefrom, and bounded as follows : 
on the north by T. P. 173,535 ; on the east by Passara Group (encroachment) sold by the Crown to the Hanipha 
Ceylon Tea and Rubber Company, Limited, of London ; on the south by the road to main road from Galboda. 
factory ; on the west by Godawattehena (reservation for road) claimed by the Crown.

T. P. 173,53* A
/ / af

Godawattehena from oaiboda factcry
(Rea rvation for road) Crown \ y /

Scale of 4 Chains to an Inch.
Situation a Pitakolagama village in Yatikinda division of Badulla District. 

* Preliminary plan 35.
Lot.
144a

Name of Land. 
Welihelapatana1 . .

■fr-
Surveyor-General’s Office, 

Colombo, November 6,’>1908. •
3,381

Field sheet M 52 *_g0

Extent. 
a . b . . P.
0 0 13

•J. B. M. Ridotjt, 
for Acting Surveyor-General 

Uva S. O. 15—1901
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Notice under " The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and. 1903.”
Tare notice that unless within three months from March 19, 1909, the persons, if any, who claim any 

interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands appear before the Government 
Agent of the Province of Uva, at the Badulla Kachcheri, and make claim|to the saidflands or any of them 
or to some interest therein :

Such Government Agent, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by “ The Waste Lands Ordinances 
of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,” will declare by writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, 
as to which no claim has been made, are the property of the Crown.

O’K. M u r t y ,
----------- Government Agent.

Description of the Lands referred to.
The following lots situated in the village of Moretota, in the Dehiwini palata korale of the Udukinda 

division, in the Province of Uva, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—
I.

Preliminary plan 28. 

Lot. Name of Land.
Extent,
A. R. F.

89 ... Neluwekumburuyaya - 0 0 32

and bounded as follows: on the north by T. P. 148,927 ; on the east, south, andjwest by Welihelapatana 
declared to be Crown property under the Waste Lands Ordinances.

Lot.
89

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Moretota village in Dehiwinipalata korale. 

Preliminary plan 28.

Name of Land.
Neluwekumburuyaya . .

Extent. 
a . r . p .
0 0 32

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, January 16, 1909.

Field sheet M 12
20—28

J. B. M. Bidotjt, 
for3Acting Surveyor-General.,

n .
Preliminary plan 28.

Lot. Name of Land.
90 ... Neluwekumburuyaya *

Extent.
A. R. P. 
0 0 16

and bounded as follows : on the north and east by Gasgollegodapatana declared to be Crown property under 
the Waste Lauds Ordinances ; on the south and west by T. Ps, 148,927 and 148,928.

f
\Gasgollegodepatana 

v ,  90 Crown
T. P. 148,928 
T. P. 148,927 V

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
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Lot.
90

Situation.: Moretota village ip Dehiwinipalata korale. 
Preliihinary plan 28.

* Name of Land.
Nehiwekumburuyasya . . .

Extent. 
A. B. P.
0 0 IB

12Field sheet M 20—28
Surveyor-General’s Office J. B. M. Redout,

Colombo, January 16, 1909. , for Acting Surveyor-General.

III.
Preliminary plan 28.

Lot. ' Name of Land.
127 . .  Etakehelgawakumbura

Extent. 
A. B. P.
0 1 20

and boundedros follows : on the north, east, and’south by Etakehelgaha-arawepatana declared to be Crown 
property under the Waste Lands^Ordinances ; on^the west^by a stream.

A

o

Stream E fcakeholgah a -ara wepatana
Crown

Scale of’8jChains’to an Inch.
Situation : Moretota village in Dehiwinipalata korale.

Preliminary plan 28.
Extent.

|Lot. Name of LandJ a . b . p .
, 127 Etakehelgawakumbura- . .  • ... 0 1 20

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, January 16, 1909.

Field sheet M _̂_jg
J. B. M. R i d o d i , 

ror Acting Surveyor-General. '7

IV..
Preliminary plan 28.

Lot. * Name of Land.
131 Kandurekumbura

Extent.
A. B. P. 
0 0 8

and bounded as follows : on the north and east by T. P. 148,921; on the south and west by Mahadiyawala- 
kapollepatana declared to,be Crown property under the Waste Lands Ordinances.

Mahadiyawalakapollepatana'N^’ ’ 
Crown

131

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch. *
r Situation : Moretota village in Dehiwinipalata "koral ,

Preliminary plan 28.
Extent.

E ° t,  • Name of Land. A . b . p .
131 Kandurekumbura . .  " . .  •• 0MQJC8

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo. January 16, 1909.

Field sheet M _̂_jg
J. B. M. Ridout, 

for Acting Surveyor-General.
I
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V.
Preliminary plan 28.

Pot. Name of Land.
141 . . Kadakapumakumbura

Extent. 
a . r . p .  

0 0 9

and bounded as follows : on the north and east by Kadakepumapatana declared to be Crown property under 
the Waste Lands Ordinances ; on the south by T. P. 148,922 ; on the west by Kadakepumapatana declared 
to be Crown property under the Waste Lands Ordinances.

£

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Moretota village in Dehiwinipalata korale.

Preliminary plan 28.

Lot. ' Name of Land.
141 ..  Kadakapumakumbura

Extent. 
a . r . p . 

0 0 9

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, January 16, 1909.

Pield sheet M 12
4— 12

J. B. M. Ridotjt, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

Lot.
143

VI.
Preliminary plan 28. 

Name of Land.
Kadakapumearawa

Extent. 
a . R .  p . 

0 0 35

and bounded as follows : on the north and east by Kadakepumepatana declared to be Crown property under 
the Waste Lands Ordinances ; on the south by an ela : on the west by Kadakepumepatana declared to be 
Crown property under the Waste Lands Ordinances.

Lot.
143

Kadakepumapatana 
Crown

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Moretota village in Dehiwinipalata korale. 

Preliminary plan 28.

Name of Land.
Kadakapumearawa ..

t

Extent.
A. R . P.

0 0 35

Field sheet

Surveyor-General’s Office, J. B. M. Ridotjt,
Colombo, January 16. 1909. for Acting Surveyor-General.

3,382 __ ___________ ____ ■

H . 11. R IC H A R D S , A C T IN G  G O V E R N M E N T  P R I N T E R , C O L O M B O , C E Y L O N .
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